any person, including subordina tes, to provide any favor, gift or benefit, whether financial or otherwise, to
themselves or others.

• Employees representing the Company to the third parties shall not allow themselves to be placed in a position
in which an actual or apparent conflict of interest exists.

Confidentiality

• Employees shall not use or disclose the Company's trade secrets, proprietary confidential information, or any
other confidential information gained in the performance of Company's duties as a means of making private
profit, gain or benefit.

78

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet would not effect profit or loss of the Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At June 30, 2011, if interest rates on long term financing had been 1% higher / lower with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit for the year would have been Rs. 11 million (2010: Rs. 14 million) higher / lower, mainly as a
result of higher / lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Financial assets

Loans and receivables
Long term deposits -   -   -   -   33,057 33,057 33,057 32.332
Trade debts  -   -   -   2,030,723 -   2,030,723 2,030,723 2,359,265

Loans and advances 3,586 3,524 7,110 405 717 1,122 8,232 4,433
Other receivables -   -   -   212,546 -   212,546 212,546 237,936

Cash and bank balances -   -   -   83,355 -   83,355 83,355 84,966

 3,586 3,524 7,110 2,327,029 33,774 2,360,803 2,367,913 2,718,932

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost

Long term loans  632,044  2,198,591  2,830,635  -   -   -   2,830,635  2,899,513

At fair value through
profit and loss account

Short term borrowings  9,759,190 -   9,759,190 -   -   -   9,759,190 5,744,727

Trade and other payables  85,424 -   85,424 2,403,413 -   2,403,413 2,488,837 1,848,769
Accrued interest  -   -   -   216,798 -   216,798 216,798 156,589

10,476,658  2,198,591 12,675,249 2,620,211 -   2,620,211 15,295,460 10,649,598

Off balance sheet items

Guarantees  -   -   -   257,061 -   257,061 257,061 146,082

Bills discounted  -   -   -   1,306,092 -   1,306,092 1,306,092 1,156,147
Commitments  -   -   -   920,854 -   920,854  920,854  856,146

-   -   -   2,484,007 -   2,484,007 2,484,007 2,158,375

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Interest / mark-up bearing Non interest / mark-up bearing

Maturity Maturity Sub Maturity Maturity Sub 2011 2010
upto one after one total upto one after one total Total Total

year year year year

Rs. 000s

Code of Conduct and Ethics

21

Integrity and good corporate conduct guide us towards our business partners, colleagues, shareholders and the general
public. The code of conduct and ethics, as stated below, are foundation of our business principles:

Abide by the law

• Employees shall not make, recommend or cause to be taken any action known or believed to be in violation of
any law, regulation or corporate policy.

• Employees shall not make, recommend or cause to be made any expenditure of funds known or believed to